

No. A21-0240

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

St. Matthews Church of God and Christ,

Appellant,

vs.

State Farm Fire and Casualty Insurance Company,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

Timothy D. Johnson (#394918)
Karly A. Kauf (#391254)
Anthony A. Remick (#398506)
SMITH JADIN JOHNSON, PLLC
7900 Xerxes Avenue South, Suite 2020
Bloomington, MN 55431
(952) 388-0289
tjohnson@sjjlawfirm.com
kkauf@sjjlawfirm.com
aremick@sjjlawfirm.com

Edward E. Beckmann (#29309X)
BECKMANN LAW FIRM, LLC
3800 American Boulevard West
Suite 1500
Bloomington, MN 55431
(952) 921-5848
ed@beckmannlawfirm.com

*Attorney for Appellant St. Matthews
Church of God and Christ*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

Scott G. Williams (#349410)
Alex L. Rubenstein (#398021)
HKM, P.A.
30 East Seventh Street
Suite 3200
Saint Paul, MN 55101
(651) 227-9411
swilliams@hkmlawgroup.com
arubenstein@hkmlawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Respondent State Farm
Fire and Casualty Insurance Company
National Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ANALYSIS.....2

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS
 INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED
 AND APPLIED MINN. STAT. § 65A.10.....2

 A. The language of Minn.
 Stat. § 65A.10 is unambiguous.....2

 B. The legislative intent of the 1987
 amendment to § 65A.10 is clear
 from the plain language of the
 statute.....3

 C. Minn. Stat. § 65A.10 requires that
 replacement cost insurance policies
 cover more than direct physical loss.....5

 II. PUBLIC POLICY DEMANDS THAT
 INSURANCE POLICIES COVER
 CODE-REQUIRED REPAIRS 8

 A. Insureds reasonably expect insurance
 will cover code-required repairs.....9

 B. Insureds must be allowed to
 recover the replacement cost
 benefits of the Policy.....10

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD
 ADOPT A BUT-FOR TEST.....12

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amaral v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999).....	4
<i>Am. Fam. Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	4
<i>Colby Lake Fourth Ass’n. v. Hiscox Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3611276 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2021).....	11
<i>Grill v. N. Star. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. A13-1012, 2014 WL 274089 (Minn. Ct. App., Jan. 27, 2014).....	3
<i>Hansen v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 906 (Minn. 2012).....	2
<i>Hans Hagen Homes v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007).....	2
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	1
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor and Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>Olmanson v. LeSueur County</i> , 693 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2005).....	3
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 941 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 2020).....	3
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Minn. Admin. Code 1300.0030.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 65A.10.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....	5

SECONDARY SOURCES

COUCH ON INSURANCE, § 1:9,
Transfer of Risk.....8

Bruce J. Ennis,
Effective Amicus Briefs, 33 CATH U. L. REV. 603 (1984).....2

Minnesota State Building Codes
Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry
<https://www.dli.mn.gov/business/codes-and-laws/2020-minnesota-state-building-codes>.....6

Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks,
Form 20.1.1 (2011).....11

Robert L. Stern et al,
Supreme Court Practice (6th ed. 1986).....2
